1R-
REPORTS
DAT
Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety '
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 DCOrn/ . •
Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 n t U t i V i d J O C D
W. JUL [1 D j?: I, 5
CERTIFIED MAIL

System (NMWAIDS) were used to determine the range of chloride concentrations within
an approximate 5 mile radius of the site. Only chloride data is available; therefore, TDS
concentrations were directly correlated to chloride levels using a conservative factor of 3.
This data set resulted in 29 wells within all of T21S-R36E, T21S-R37E, T22S-R36E, and
T22S-R37E. The mean (JJ.) and standard deviation (a) were calculated from the data set
from which an upper limit for background chloride concentration was conservatively
estimated by adding two standard deviations to the mean (ju + 2 a). Table 1 below
summarizes the available data set and calculation results.
BD Jet. P-30 Site (1R0426-124)
Background Characterization Report
Table 1
Summary of Background Chloride Concentrations
Data obtained from NMWAIDS (Years: 1990-1995; Chlorides: 0 mg/L - 1,000 mg/L)
Chlorides
s • T R Formation Date (mg/L) Location (qtr/qtr)
23 21S 36E. OGALLALA 10/05/95 63 21S.36E.23.232311
1 21S 37E OAL 10/04/95 174 21S.37E.0L242422
3 2 IS 37E , OAL 11/15/95 22 . 21S.37E.03.31221
4 21S 37E OAL 10/03/95 174 21S.37E.04.412442
12 2 IS 37E, OAL , 10/04/95 . 484 21S.37E. 12.34341,
13 21S 37E OAL 06/21/90 75 21S.37E.13.13434
14 2 IS 37E OAL 10/04/95 < 396 • 21S37E.14.r2410v
26 2 IS 37E OAL 11/15/95 128 21S.37E.26.32322
31 2 is 37E. OAL 10/05/95 V 73 ••; 2 B5.37E.31.13311 :- :
36 2 IS 37E OAL 10/04/95 288 21S.37E.36.34432
9 22S 36E OGALLALA 10/06/95 476 22S.36R02.44244T
9 22S 36E OGALLALA 10/17/95 268 22S.36E.09.341221
25 22S 36E OGALLALA 10/11/95 44 22S.36E.25.43433A
35 22S 36E OGALLALA 10/06/95 25 22S.36E.35.313224
5 22S 37E OAL 10/05/95 54 22S.37E.05.21213
5 22S 37E OGALLALA 10/04/95 128 22S.37E.05.341434
9 22S 37E OGALLALA 10/05/95 456 , 22S.37E709.3;13331.
11 22S 37E OAL 10/03/95 , 500 22S.37E.11.322414
13 -22S 37E - null 10/03/95 376 • : 22S.37E. 13.22.111.
15 22S 37E OGALLALA 10/05/95 262 22S.37E.15.333343
21 22 S 37E •/ OAL • v 10/11/95 348 •\ '22S.3 7E.21:44223.
25 22S 37E OAL 10/04/95 180 22S.37E.25.123332
26 22S 37E •y* OAL 10/03/95 ' :22S.37Ei26.2'1231"'
28 22S 37E OAL 10/04/95 120 22S.37E.2S.31243
34 22S 37E OAL 10/04/95 490 - , 22S.37E.34.r21344"
36 22S 37E null 10/04/95 314 22S.37E.36.14311
Mean (fj) = 249.6 mg/L
Standard Deviation (o)= 160.3 mg/L
Mean + 2SD = /J + 2a= 570.2 mg/L
The chloride concentrations in Table 1 are also depicted in Figure 2. Based on the